Rule 13 of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 and such 
other rules and regulations framed there under as may be amended from time to 
time and subject to Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company 
the consent of the shareholders be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue, 
and allot 1550388 (Fifteen Lakh Fifty Thousand Three Hundred and Eighty 
Eight) Equity Shares issued at ₹ 645/- (Rupees Six Hundred and Forty Five) per 
share (Face value ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) with a premium of ₹ 635/- (Rupees 
Six Hundred and Thirty Five) each) amounting to ₹ 100,00,00,260/- (Rupees 
One Hundred Crore Two Hundred and Sixty Only) on preferential basis to  M/s. 
Suguna Holdings Private limited. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, 
the Mr. Vignesh Soundararajan, Managing Director be and is hereby authorized 
to take all such steps and actions and give such directions as may be in its

[...]

EGM HALL - ROUTE MAP  

Page 3 of 9 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

Pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013 

Item No. 1 

The Board of Directors at their meeting held on 17th February, 2025, had 
approved the offer and Issuance of 1550388 (Fifteen Lakh Fifty Thousand 
Three Hundred and Eighty Eight) Equity Shares issued at ₹ 645/- (Rupees Six 
Hundred and Forty Five)  per share (Face value ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) with a 
premium of ₹635/-(Rupees Six Hundred and Thirty Five)  each) amounting to            
₹ 100,00,00,260/- (Rupees One Hundred Crore Two Hundred and Sixty only) 
on preferential basis to M/s. Suguna Holdings Private limited (Holding Company). 

Pursuant to section 42 and 62 of the Companies Act read with Rule 13 of the 
Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 (“Rules”) framed there 
under, inter alia, requires a company to obtain the prior approval of the

[...]

Equity shares at the price of ₹ 645/- 
per share at the face value ₹ 10 each 
with a premium ₹ 635/- per share 

(iv) the total number of shares 
or other securities to be 
issued 

1550388 equity shares at ₹ 645/- 
per shares. 

The issue size is ₹ 100,00,00,260/-  
(Rupees One Hundred Crore Two 
Hundred and Sixty only) 

(v) the price or price band at / 
within which the allotment is 
proposed 

The issue price will be ₹ 645/- per 
share.  The face value of ₹ 10/- each 
with a premium of ₹ 635/- per share 

(vi) basis on which the price has 
been arrived at along with